CCESIL )

&Y GrantThornton

1.2

1.3

Ouz Ref E30200528A1/AWA /TOM/DRO/LEG/7

‘To the creditors and membets

Recovery and Raorganleatlon
Qrant Themton UK LLP

30 Finadiwy Sturere

oadon EC2P 2YU

¥ +44 [0)20 735 6{00

F+44(0)20 7184 4308
14 June 2017 pranlhomio.co.uk
Dear Sirs

Elyslan Fuels 3 LLP and Elyslan Fuels 24 LLP
- All in Liguldation (the LLPs}

Introduction

Following the appointment of Kevin Hellatd and I as joint liquidatots of the LIPs on

20 April 2016, and in accardance with Rule 4,498 of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now teport
on the proptess of the liquidation for the yeat ended 19 April 2017 and enclose:

= Appendix C, an analyeis of time costs as tequited by Statetnent of Insolvency Practice 9

The LLPs were incorpotated between 2010 and 2013 topether with another 34 Blysian Fuels
LLPs, Kevin Hellard and 1 have also been appointed joint Hquidatars in relation to 31 of
these LLPs (the Other LLPs) on other dates in Apsil and May 2016, howevet, sepatate
tepotis are required to be sent to the creditors and members of the Other LILPs due to the
appointment dates belng different.

Please note that we are bath authorised by the Insolvency Practitionets Association ro act as
Insolvéncy practitioners. We ate bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying cut
all professional wotk telating to an insclvency appointment.

Appendix A, an account of out receipts and papments for the year ended 19 Apeil 2017 for
each of the LLPs

Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the period
from 20 April 2016 to 19 April 2017 and a statement of cxpenses incutred in the period

Appeadix I, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
cteditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidatot )
Appendix B, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Ruldes 2016 rclating to i
cteditors’ dghts o challenge the liguidator’s remuneeation ot expenses if excesgive, i

04/05/2018
24 COMPANIES HOUSE

i




2

31

32

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

a7

3.8

Statutory information

The LLPs® statutory details are as follows:

Elysian Puels 3 LEP FElysian Puels 24 LLP
Court reference number High Couzt of Justice High Court of Justice

No. 6634 of 2015 No. 008636 of 2015
Repisiered number QCas1411 QC380807
Registered office 30 Finsbury Squate, 30 Pinsbuty Square,

London BC2P 2YU London EC2P 2Y0

Progress report

Background

The principal ebject of the LLPs as stated in certain accounts of the LLPs was broadly
sitnilar, namely the provision of consultancy services in the production and exploitation of
bio fuels. The L1.Ps recoived investtnent funds and were administered by Fubure Capital
Pattners Limited,

HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) petitioned for the winding up of the LI.Ps and the Other
LLPs in relation to vnpaid Value Added Tax, totalling £5,194,843.29,

Assets
‘There ate no known assetz available to be realised for the henefit of creditors.

Investigations

Investigations have been conducted in telation to the LLPs” affaits and have included
inforinztion gatheting and paining an understanding of the agteements and transactions
enteted into by the ITLPs.

Our ifivestigntionis have noted that the LLPs and the Other LLPs recelved a total of
approximately £241million investment funds and the majority of funds received by the LLPs
wete paid to a related company (now in liquidation) For the provision of advaace services.
This company in turn loaned funds ta 2 connected company also now in liquidation.

Our investigations are focused on investigating the genuine and commerdal nature of the
trahsactions involving the LILPs. Due to the confidential natute of the investigations, it is not
possible to disclose further detail in this report.

Creditors
There ate no preferential creditors in this matter,

HMRC is the only unsecured creditor and has daims of £113,185.47 and £120,804.99 against

Elysian Fuels 3 LLP and Elyzian Fuels 24 LLP tespectively, Unfortunately, thete ate no funds
available fat a distribution to be made at this time.

25



4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

Joint liguldatars' remuneration and expenses

HMRC has tesolved that the joint liquidators® xemuneration be deawn by refetence to tlime
costs plus an uplift of 25% (plus VAT) for the LLPs and the Other LLPs, Also, givena
significant amount of worlk will be indistingnishable between the LLPs and to save costs,
HMRC has agreed the joint liquidatots® costs for both the LI Ps and the Other LLPs to be
charged to one client numnber, a5 oppased to 33 different numbers.

I regulatly report to HMRC on the joint Hquidators” time costs and to date HMRC has
approved our incurred titne costs and estitated future tine costs totalling £465,885.00 (plas
VAT). Howevet, there are no assets or funds available to meet the time costs and as such ho
temuneretion has been drawn.

You will note frum the Stetement of Insolvency Practice (SIF) 9 table attached st Appendix C
that the jolnt liquidators’ titne costs for the period from 20 April 2016 to 19 April 2017 are
£396,053.25 reptesenting 1,323.40 hours at an avetage houtly rate of £300.78. Time costs
incurred in the same petiod but ot drawn as remunetation to date ate also disclosed in
Appendix B,

Time is chatged in wnits of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
Liguidatots cen be found at:

ups: £/ dia s/publications /professio Iuide to Lioui

Fees - Aprl 2017.pdf Alternatively, I will supply this information hy post on request.

The houtly chatge out tates nsed in caleulating time costs for the current and prior period are
a8 follows:

£
Patther / Directors 470 - 615
Managers 290 - 470
Other senjor professional 240 - 305
Administtatots 160- 230
Assistants and support staff 150-175

In additon, the joint liquidators have incurted expenses of £2,866,39 in the period from

20 ApHl 2616 to 19 April 2017 as deteiled in Appendix B, which remain outstanding, A Joan
haz been provided by Grant Thornton UK LLP to pay the costs of Counsel, general searches,
transcription costs and land registyy costs in the suo of £19,700.51 and this is reflected in the
recsipts and payments account for the Liquidation of Flysisn Puels 1 TLP.

26



4.7

4.8

Finally, Mernety Crpstal LLP have been engaged as the joint lignidatoss” solicitors on s
conditional fee basls with an uplift of 100% and as such will only be paid if realisations are
achieved. My solicitors have incurred bage time costs in the pesiod from 20 Aprl 2016 to
19 Apsil 2017 totalling £100,999.50 (plus V.AT) in relation to providing advice and assisting
with gathering information in relation the LLPs and the Othet LLPs, 55 slso detailed at
Appendix B,

If you have any queries, please contact Daniel Ott or Simon Feat on the details below.

Youts faithfolly
for and on behalf of the LLPs

L Ozt

Amanda Wade
Joint Liguidator

T 0117 305 7661 or 0117 305 7617
E dapicl.ron@uk.glecom orsim car{@uk.gt.co

27



Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 3 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 20 April 2016 to 19 April 2017

Statemet
of affaits
Per OR Total
£ £
Recelpta
- 0.00
Payments
O.R. Remuncration 1,270.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1.358.00
Balance - 19 April 2017 (1,358.00)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,358.00)
(1,358.00)

29



Elysian Fuels 24 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 20 April 2016 to 19 April 2017

Appendix A

Statement
of affaira
Per OR Tatal
£ £
Receipts
0.00
Payments
QO.R. Remuneration 1,270.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,358.00
Balance - 19 April 2017 (1,358,00)
Made np as follows
IsA (1,358.00)
 (1,353.00)

30



B Remuneratlon charged and expenses Incurred by the joint
lquidators in the period from 20 April 2016 to 19 April 2017

Chasged/incurred | Of which paid to
in perod 19/04 /2017
20/04 /2016 to
19/04 /2017
£ £
Joint Hiquidators' fees:
Time costs 398,053.25
Jaint liquidators® Expenses:
Travel 52570 -
Joint liquidators’ bonds 660.00 -
Statutory Advertising 1,218.24 -
Land Registry fees 277.00 -
Company 8¢ registry seatches 185.45 -
2,866.39
Legal costs - Memery Crystal LLP 100,999.50
Legal costs - Counsel 15,945.00

NB. As detailed in Section 4.6 of this Repott, the costs of Counsel, general
searches, transcription and Jand tegiatty costs were settled by funds advanced
by Grant Thornton UK LLP and are yet to be paid by the Liquidation Estate,
‘Theae payments are disclosed in the Receipts and payments of Elyslan Fuels
1LLP.

31



SAT19y} o siafjeur 1s0inpe xB} BUlUEIq0 (OHINH Yl Buisrey ssauank xEj o uonefad U Siequiall pue sy'd) yum Buisiel 'scusepuodsalica xey wim Suieap :sapnioy]

Isualo) ‘swawes Bz pue vopepusindap BBy jo sisdeuR luoseaindr] o Jopud pioy UGG anay ASW TR 519558 PUB muByE SST1 Ay of uogeBgeany) sseproy)

SLB8
¥O'502
¥5REE
bEIST
s9'gze

ey
Aal By

5750868
LTAAt:) 4
00ZTEYEZ
sZ'loa'osk
srvvs'el
05°255'59)
3
|weL

oreze’l
SESk
S0ELb
s¥ees
[ol:)t
SEYR

SH

"spury. uoisuad o} Bugeia) SUCKIE PUE LOGRISPISUNS tuoqsod XB)

‘SICypaL) paUncasui i sauepuodsanas sapnou| SIOYPIIY
513658 0} UCRERL U] sx0ponos s Bugeap Auadoud Jo uonesyeu ;SSpNDYL SjasSY O UonEsIEeY

"SAGUS PEISALUOD UM SUORIESIRY) pUR SJUNCOTE SHEY 10 siskleve 'pie) Jo diysiaums sy BupieBey
HOUTOSAL 1SI0ISSAU] L SUOHEDILIMULICD BN ISIORDI0S O DU SIBLB SqT] 8yl Jo Walupheuell el Ut penjoAl| Sahqus yis Buisien sunosor yuzq jo sisfieue

suogeBRsasL)

‘uogEuaLnaap jefe) o) Bujpuage pUB 'SLASEILRLLICS Jatflo pUE sedlalauco auoydars) Yuswalelus o} uonea) Bumue;d
L) spopoios qum Busel :atlepuodsalicn [RIAUaE 'SpIcoR) ByMSa PUB 45RO Jo aaueusiuew d(swngas Aones Be) suopediqo Aoimers Buuued sseo sepnjoy; F uofRnSIIWpPY

SICET0L 05 vEr

STESER §TLS

peosy'El or'ts

$.°598'0% s0°2Zh
52HES'E sl

00'G66"CZ ST

k]

S

JojensIuLpY

oGzt
oovaLl

oo'oes's

3

SLETHEEL TSy

} coiy

OR°JT

DO'BhE'HL GrosT

113

54'528'88 Sa'avk

=g

RN

05 PLESEL  BETEZ
OSSTRYT 4BV
05845 STh
05'B1E'LS SEFER
05 ¥e6's 589
05°202°05 06'60}
3 sy

tafieuey

STTETS [ 19 X3 118

oosL _ SO LOREXE)

00YEL: 0ET SBSSY JO LogRSYESY

suageBnsaau)

soypg

STEZR'IS G626 EuTuue]d PUB UCTROSIWPY
3 3

grg

2L0TIPQI5) © 0) QLOZ/P0/OT | poUBd USIDBSURLL

SISATYNY 1509 SWLL 6 dIS - 4112 S19nd umsAla pue 971 ¢ sjend ueisijg

uoheillojul & dis J

uonexel -

32



D An extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors' rights to reguest additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18,9

1 The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about temunetation {othet than pre-administration costs in an administration) set outin e
progress repott undet rule 18.4(1)(b), () or (d) or a final tepott or account under rule
18.14 -

a a secured cteditor;

b ant unsecured creditor with the concuttence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

c members of the compeny in 8 members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of
the company;

d anyunsecuted creditor with the petmission of the coutt; ot

e any member of the company it a membets’ voluntary winding up with the
petimission of the coutt,

2 Arequest, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the couet (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, ar by the last of them in the case of an application by mare than
ohe membet or creditor.

3 'The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request xespond to the person
ot peotsons who requested the information by-

% providing ail of the information zequested;

b providing some of the information requested;

¢ dedining to provide the information requested,

4 The office-holdet may tespond by providing only some of the information requested oy
dedline to provide the information if-

a ‘The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the infotmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

c disclosure of the information might zeasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

d the office-holder is subject to an ohligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5 An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must infotm the petson or persons who requested the infotmation of the
reasons for so doing,

6 A creditor, and 2 membet of the company in a metubets’ voluntaty winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 daye of —

a the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or

b the expity of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the request.

7 The coutt may make such ordet as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

33



E An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquldator’s remuneration or

expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

8 This rule applies to an application in an administtation, 2 winding up ot a banleuptcy made
by 2 person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the gtounds that-
a  theremuneration chatged by the office-holder is in all the citcumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holders termouneration under rules 18,16, 18,18, 18,19,
18,20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
¢ the cxpenses incurred by the office-holder ate in all the circumstances excessive.

9  The following may make such an application for one or more of the ordess sct outin rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
a2 ascoured creditor
b anuneecured creditor with elther-

i the concutrence of at least 10% in value of the vnsecured cteditors
(including that creditos), or
i the permisslon of the coust, ot
¢ ina members’ voluntary winding up-
i members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting tights of gll the
members having the tight to vote at general meetings of the company, ot
i 4 membet of the company with the permission of the coutt.

10 The application by a creditor or member must be made ho later than eight weeks after
zeceipt by the applicant of the peogress repost undet tule 18.3 or final report or account
under tule 18,14 which first reports the chatging of remunetation ot the incatring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

34



